ENROLLED ORIGINAL

A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

23-339

IN THE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH

December 1, 2020

To recognize and honor Councilmember David Grosso for his years of diligent service to the Committee on Health.

WHEREAS, David Grosso became a member of the Committee on Health when he joined the Council in 2013.

WHEREAS, David Grosso introduced and shepherded the following important health legislation that has been approved by the Council of the District of Columbia:

- (1) The LGBTQ Cultural Competency Continuing Education Amendment Act of 2016 (Bill 21-168; D.C. Law 21-95)
- (2) The Public School Health Services Amendment Act of 2017 (Bill 22-27; D.C. Law 22-61)
- (3) The LGBTQ Health Data Collection Amendment Act of 2018 (Bill 22-840; D.C. Law 22-291)
- (4) The Student Access to Treatment Amendment Act of 2020 (Bill 23-467; D.C. Law 23-81)

WHEREAS, David Grosso participated actively in the oversight of agencies under the purview of the Committee on Health, including through his leadership on the Task Force on School Mental Health and LGBTQ health equity issues.

WHEREAS, David Grosso has been effective and collegial colleague with whom it has been an honor to work with on the important issues in the Committee of Health and on the Council.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, BY THE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH, That this resolution may be cited as the "David Grosso Committee on Health Recognition Resolution of 2020".

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

- Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia's Committee on Health hereby recognizes and honors David Grosso for his dedication to the citizens of the District of Columbia and hard work in making Washington, D.C. a healthier city.
 - Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.